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53602308: MAJOR: ENTREPRENEURSHIP
KEY WORDS: MOTIVATION, JOB PERFORMANCE, ANIMAL HUSBANDMAN, PIG
KITI  KITPRACHUM: THE EFFECT OF MOTIVATION ON ANIMAL

HUSBANDMAN'S OPERATION IN SWINE FARMS: THE CASE STUuDY OF
RATCHABURI PROVINCE. THESIS ADVISOR: KRISADA PACHRAVANICH, Ph.D. 90 pp.

The purposes of this study were : 1) to study the motivation of staffs’ operation in
animal husbandman field, 2) to study the result of staffs’ operation in animal husbandman field 3) to
compare the level of the operation of staffs in the animal husbandman field by gender, age,
educational levels and service years 4) to study the relationship between the motivation of the
operation and the result of staffs’ operation in animal husbandman field by using the questionnaire
as a tool for collecting the information. The sample group was staffs in the animal husbandman field
at the swine farm in Ratchaburi zone around 283 staffs. The statistics used were mean, standard
deviation and Pearson'’s coefficient correlation.

The results were found that:

1. The level of the motivation of the operation of staffs in animal husbandman field
generally was high. When considering the motivation of the operation of the staffs in the animal
husbandman field from two sides, it found that a factor of the motivation of the operation was high
level and hygiene factor of the operation was medium level.

2. The level of the operation of staffs in animal husbandman field generally was high.
When considering the operation of staffs in animal husbandman field from two sides, it found that the
numerical operation was medium level and the competence was high level.

3. The operation of staffs in the animal husbandman field with different gender
was difference at a significantly statistics at the level at 0.05, however the age, educational
levels and service years were not different.

4. The relationship between the motivation of the operation and the result of operation
of staffs in the animal husbandman field generally was a moderate positive relationship (r =
0.645**), significantly statistics at the level of 0.01.

Program of Entrepreneurship Graduate School, Silpakorn University Academic Year 2011
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manuFeRuAumMs A uveIminauaedaIuIa = 0.8901
RELIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

Item-total Statistics

Scale Scale Corrected
Mean Variance Item- Alpha
if Item if Item Total if Item

Deleted Deleted Correlation Deleted

Q5 112.1000 120.8517 4137 .8872
Q6 112.0667 122.8920 .2650 .8896
Q7 112.0667 123.2368 2146 .8906
Q8 111.9333 121.4437 .3092 .8891
Q9 112.3667 115.3437 5591 .8839
Q10 112.2667 116.1333 4858 .8857
QIl1 111.7000 116.4931 5902 .8835
QI2 112.0000 115.6552 .6250 .8827
Q13 112.0333 118.0333 4727 .8859
Q14 111.9000 116.6448 5264 .8847
Q15 112.1333 123.0851 .1840 8917
Ql6 111.8333 119.5230 4052 .8873
Q17 111.6000 119.6276 3884 8877
QI8 112.0000 123.7931 1658 .8916
Q19 112.0000 117.8621 4353 .8868
Q20 111.8333 119.9368 4899 .8860
Q21 112.3333 117.1954 .5089 .8851
Q22 112.0667 119.7885 3231 .8894

Q23 111.8333 120.1437 4739 .8863



Q24
Q25
Q26
Q27
Q28
Q29
Q30
Q31
Q32
Q33
Q34
Q35

Scale

Mean

if Item

Deleted
111.6000
111.7000
112.2000
112.3000
112.1667
111.8000
111.9000
111.8333
112.3000
111.5000
112.1333

112.5000

Scale

Variance
if Item
Deleted
119.3517
118.3552
122.6483
115.9414
114.0747
117.2000
117.5414
116.2816
117.9414
121.2931
122.8782

124.2586

Reliability Coefficients

N of Cases =

Alpha =

8901

30.0

N of Items = 31

Corrected
Item-
Total

Correlation
5150
.6046
2714
1127
.6551
5667
4493
4649
4928
4752
2131
1254

Alpha
if Item
Deleted
.8855
.8841
.8895
.8817
.8817
.8841
.8865
.8863
.8855
.8867
.8909
.8925

85



AmanuFeIuANTIgela = 0.8258

86

RELTABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

Item-total Statistics

Q36
Q37
Q38
Q39
Q40
Q41
Q42
Q43
Q44
Q45
Q46
Q47
Q48
Q49
Q50

Scale
Mean
if [tem
Deleted
51.4000
51.5667
51.8000
51.8333
52.1333
52.4667
51.8000
52.0000
51.4333
51.9667
51.9333
52.0667
52.0667
51.9000

52.0333

Scale
Variance
if Item
Deleted
36.8690
37.1506
36.7172
34.9713
37.2230
40.4644
33.9586
33.9310
37.3575
36.7230
34.2713
36.0644
40.4092
36.0931

39.4126

Reliability Coefficients

N of Cases =

Alpha =

' v Y
AANUFBIUNINITL

8258

30.0

= 0.9056

Corrected
Item-
Total

Correlation
.5437
.5028
.5636
.6267
3556
.1889
.5807
5311
4143
4125
.6418
4464
1323
4333
2139

N of Items = 15

Alpha
if [tem

Deleted

8105
8127
.8094
.8031
8217
.8275
.8052
.8098
8174
8177
.8010
.8156
.8308
.8167
.8283



RELITABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

Item-total Statistics

Q5
Q6

Q7

Q8

Q9

Q10
Q11
Q12
QI3
Ql4
Q15
Q16
Q17
QI8
Q19
Q20
Q21
Q22
Q23
Q24

Scale
Mean
if Item
Deleted
167.7000
167.6667
167.6667
167.5333
167.9667
167.8667
167.3000
167.6000
167.6333
167.5000
167.7333
167.4333
167.2000
167.6000
167.6000
167.4333
167.9333
167.6667
167.4333

167.2000

Scale
Variance
if Item
Deleted
230.3552
234.7816
234.2299
231.3609
222.9299
225.3609
224.6310
223.4897
226.6540
224.1207
233.9954
229.5644
227.8897
231.9724
226.5931
230.3230
223.7885
227.3333
231.5644

228.7172

Corrected
Item-
Total
Correlation
.3868
1509
1625
2799
.5356
4164
.5556
.5901
4461
5262
1428
3398
4038
2613
4057
3939
5547
3691
3257
4649

Alpha
if [tem
Deleted
.9039
9061
9061
9050
9018
9035
9018
9013
9031
9020
9067
.9044
9036
9052
9036
9038
9017
9041
.9045
9031
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Q25
Q26
Q27
Q28
Q29
Q30
Q31
Q32
Q33
Q34
Q35
Q36
Q37
Q38
Q39
Q40
Q41
Q42
Q43
Q44
Q45

RELTIABILITY ANALYSIS - SCALE (ALPHA)

Scale

Mean

if Item

Deleted
167.3000
167.8000
167.9000
167.7667
167.4000
167.5000
167.4333
167.9000
167.1000
167.7333
168.1000
167.1333
167.3000
167.5333
167.5667
167.8667
168.2000
167.5333
167.7333
167.1667

167.7000

Scale
Variance

if Item
Deleted
226.6310
231.1310
223.6103
223.3575
227.1448
225.0862
220.9437
225.9552
230.9897
232.0644
234.5069
225.0851
226.2172
227.7057
225.6333
233.8437
236.0966
221.4299
220.5471
232.2126

225.3897

Corrected
Item-
Total
Correlation
5911
3362
.6837
.5402
4603
4614
5641
4900
4380
.2433
.1308
.6234
.5613
4891
4746
1281
1251
5237
S117
2278
4638

Alpha
if Item
Deleted
9019
.9044
.9007
9018
.9030
9029
9013
9026
9037
9054
9067
9014
.9020
9028
9027
9073
.9060
9019
9022
9056
9028
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Item-total Statistics

Scale Scale Corrected
Mean Variance Item- Alpha
if Item if Item Total if Item

Deleted Deleted Correlation Deleted

Q46 167.6667  224.0230 4969 9024
Q47 167.8000  226.0276 4110 9036
Q48 167.8000  236.3034 .0754 9067
Q49 167.6333 229.4126 2778 9055
Q50 167.7667  236.1161 .0660 9072

Reliability Coefficients

N of Cases= 30.0 N of Items = 46

Alpha= 9056

&9
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